5

8

131415

16

17

18 19

20 21

23

24

22

25

Supervisors Ammiano, Dalu BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

[Extension of SRO Hotel Safety and Stabilization Task Force

Resolution extending the operations of the Single Room Occupancy (SRO) Hotel Safety and Stabilization Task Force through December 31, 2006.

WHEREAS, In September 1999, the Board of Supervisors created the Single Room Occupancy (SRO) Hotel Safety and Stabilization Task Force (the "SRO Task Force") under Resolution No. 868-99, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 991429 and is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,

WHEREAS, In September 2003, the Board of Supervisors extended the operations of the SRO Task Force under Resolution No. 608-03, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 031512 and is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and

WHEREAS, The establishment of the SRO Task Force has been beneficial to the City of San Francisco and has resulted in the establishment of a coordinated City response to SRO fires and to the health and safety of SRO hotel residents; and,

WHEREAS, In its years of existence, the SRO Task Force has membership representative of City Departments, SRO hotel owners and occupants, and nonprofit community groups working with SRO tenants; and,

WHEREAS, SRO hotels represent some of the last affordable housing in San Francisco to disenfranchised and underserved communities; and, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby retroactively extends the operations of the SRO Task Force, as described in resolution 868-99, from January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby extends the operations of the SRO Task Force, as described in resolution 868-99, through December 31, 2006, and that if additional time is required, a written request to the Board of Supervisors for a resolution extending the SRO Task Force's operation will be required.



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

060038

Date Passed:

Resolution extending the operations of the Single Room Occupancy (SRO) Hotel Safety and Stabilization Task Force through December 31, 2006.

January 17, 2006 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick,

Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval Excused: 1 - Ammiano

File No. 060038

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 17, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Gloria L.

Clerk of the Board